

Bidding type : **Single Bid**  
**Bid closing on** : **23/11/2020 at 14.00 hrs. (IST)**  
 Bid Opening On : **23/11/2020 at 14.30 hrs. (IST)**

**ASSAM GAS COMPANY LIMITED** invites quotation for supply of materials as per detail specification and quantity given at Annexure II

**Terms & Conditions for Limited Tender**

1. The bidder has to mention the name of manufacturer of Fittings in the quotation and up to date authorized dealership certificate from the manufacturer must be submitted.
2. The bidder should quote their rates as per the FORMAT given below.

Item No./ Mat. Code	Material Description	Unit	Rate/Unit (INR) (A)	Freight ( B )	GST @ % (C)	Amount/ Unit INR (FOR Duliajan) (A)+(B)+(C)= D	Qty (E)	Total Amount (INR) (D) X (E)

3. The TOTAL AMOUNT shall be in figure as well as in words. No overwriting shall be allowed. In case of discrepancy, the rates quoted in words shall be considered to be correct.
4. Sealed envelope containing the bid duly filled in as per above Format on bidders letter head should reach GM (HR & A), Assam Gas Company Limited, Duliajan-786602, Dist. Dibrugarh (Assam) on or before the bid closing date and time as mentioned above. If the bid closing date happens to be holiday/bandh call then the next working day will be considered as bid closing date. In case next working day is Saturday, the bid closing date shall be Monday.
5. The Sealed envelope containing the bid shall be marked at the top of the envelope with following details:-
  - a) AGCL Tender No.
  - b) Bid Closing date
  - c) Bidder's Name
  - d) Brief description of supply
 The bid received without mention of above on the envelope shall not be accepted.
6. Bid received vide E-Mail/Fax/Telegram/Telex/Cable/ bid in open condition will not be accepted.
7. **Validity:** The bid must be valid for 180 (One Hundred Eighty) days from the date of opening of the bid.

8. **Delivery:** The ordered materials shall have to be delivered at Project Site in Sadiya under Tinsukia District within 10 (ten) days from the date of receipt of the Purchase Order by Fax/Email etc. The bidder should quote their rate for FOR Project Site in Sadiya under Tinsukia District.
9. **EMD:** The bidder has to submit EMD with respect to the total value of supply as in Annexure – I in the form of Bank Draft drawn in favor of Assam Gas Company Limited payable at Duliajan. The EMD will be released on completion of supply. The EMD will be forfeited by the company in case party fails to comply with the terms of the contract. The EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be refunded after issue of the Purchase Order to the successful bidders.
10. **GUARANTEE/WARRANTY:** The supplier warrants that the goods supplied under the contract are new, unused and most recent of current models and that they incorporate all recent improvements in design and materials provided otherwise in the contract documents. The supplier further warrants that all goods supplied under this contract shall have no defect, arising from design, materials or workmanship or from any act of omission of the supplier.
- Failure of the successful bidder to comply with the requirement shall constitute a breach of contract, cause for forfeiture of Bid security & other measures as per standing rules of the company.
- All materials shall be supplied strictly in accordance with the specifications, data sheets, other conditions stated in the order. The supplier shall give the guarantee of material supplied for 12 (twelve) months after commissioning of the materials or 18 (eighteen) months from the date of the last shipment whichever is earlier.
11. **Liquidated Damage:** The completion of delivery of the ordered item as mentioned above within the schedule date of completion of delivery shall be deemed to be the essence of the contract. In case of delay in delivery of the materials within the stipulated period, unless such delay is attributable to owner (AGCL) or due to Force Majeure, there will be reduction in contract value @ 0.5% (Point Five Percent) per week for undelivered quantities of materials for each week of delay or part thereof subject to maximum of 5% of the total contract value, as liquidated damage. The Liquidated Damage charge shall be recovered from the supplier's bill / invoice.
12. **Payment:** 98% (Ninety Eight Percent) payment shall be made to the supplier within 30 (Thirty) days after receipt and acceptance of materials against submission of original invoice in triplicate along with all relevant documents as per P.O. and the NIT. 2% GST will be retained as TDS as per govt. rule.
13. Conditional bids are liable to rejection at the sole discretion of the Company.
- Applicability of Law & Jurisdiction:** The Order shall be governed and interpreted in accordance with the applicable laws of India and Dibrugarh Courts in the State of Assam shall have exclusive jurisdiction.
14. The Company reserves the right of rejecting any or all bids accepting any bid in part, without assigning any reason.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

General Manager (HR & A)  
**For MANAGING DIRECTOR**

**ANNEXURE – I**

**EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT: (EMD)**  
For Limited Tenders only

**EMD to be deposited by the bidder is as follows:**

<b><u>ESTIMATE TOTAL VALUE ( Rs.)</u></b>		<b><u>EMD ( Rs. )</u></b>
<b>Upto</b>	<b>50,000</b>	<b>NIL</b>
<b>50,001 to</b>	<b>1,00,000</b>	<b>2000.00</b>
<b>1,00,001 to</b>	<b>2,00,000</b>	<b>4000.00</b>
<b>2,00,001 to</b>	<b>5,00,000</b>	<b>10,000.00</b>
<b>5,00,001 to</b>	<b>10,00,000</b>	<b>20,000.00</b>
<b>10,00,001 to</b>	<b>25,00,000 &amp; above</b>	<b>50,000.00</b>

## ANNEXURE – II

<b>Machinery and Equipment</b>	<b>Quantity</b>
<b>1. Cage Wheel</b> Ring Type - Solid Bar (10mm) Number of lug - (250 x 125 x3) mm Inner Diameter - 340 mm (Thick Flat Circle)	4 Pairs
<b>2. Hydraulic Trailer</b> Capacity - 5 MT Standard size - (12 x 6 x3) feet (L x B x H ) feet	4 Nos
<b>3. Disc Harrow</b> Offset 12 Disc Front - Notched Rear , Plain 2100 x 1450 x 1260 (L x W x H ) mm Total Weight - 450 kg Disc Spacing – 225 mm	4 Nos
<b>4. Semi Automatic Potato Planter</b> 26 inch Model 4 Row , Made of Mild Steel (MS) Powder coated appropriate for 35 + HP	2 Nos
<b>5. Potato Digger Semi Automatic</b> Appropriate for 35+ HP V Belt pulley system 2 Flange Adjustable	2 Nos
<b>6. Weighing Machine</b> Capacity 500 kg	2 Nos
<b>7. Solar Fence 1000 Watt</b> Solar Zatka Machine with fence wire and battery	3 Nos
<b>8. Irrigation System</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>i. Summer Sital Pump (2 HP) 4 "</li> <li>ii. PVC Casing Pipe (CS) (Pre Pipe) 6" x 20"</li> <li>iii. PVC Ribbed Filter (RS) (Pre Filter) 6"x 10 "</li> <li>iv. Filter Cap (C. I Well cap) 6" x 2"</li> <li>v. Pre Suction Pipe (Column Pipe ) Supreme Make 2" x 10"</li> <li>vi. Pre Holding Cap 6"</li> <li>vii. Accessories for pipe fitting with Electrical Items for 6 pump set</li> </ul>	6 Nos 60 Nos 6 Nos 6 Nos 80 Nos 8 Nos 6 Set

<p><b>9. Farm Implement &amp; Other Inputs</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>i. Sprayer (Hand Sprayer)</li> <li>ii. Hand Hoe No 6</li> <li>iii. Shovel (Standard Size)</li> <li>iv. Tarpolin 18" x 24" (150 GSM)</li> <li>v. Bucket (Aluminium) 15 inch</li> <li>vi. Gamla 20" G.I Make</li> <li>vii. Generator Make Kirlosker/ Bharat 10 HP Diesel Engine with Alternator</li> </ul>	<p>20 Unit 40 Unit 40 Unit 40 Unit 50 Unit 60 Unit  3 Nos</p>
<p><b>10. Generator</b></p>	<p>3 Nos</p>
<p><b>11. R.B.T. (Blade Wire) G.I.</b> Weight per bundle – 8.5 KG, Length per bundle – 92-95 Metre, Thickness – 2.8 mm, Blade – 12mm x 17mm</p>	<p>800 bundle</p>
<p><b>12. Fertilizers</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>i. Nitrogen 46 %</li> <li>ii. Khaitan S.S.P</li> <li>iii. I.P.L MOP</li> <li>iv. Manure</li> </ul>	<p>8858 kg 20779 kg 5528 kg 400 MT</p>